Total contributions 485,000 506,000

Principal actuarial assumptions 2025 2024
% %

Rate of increase in salaries 3.40 3.35
Rate of increase for pensions in payment/inflation 2.70 2.65
Discount rate for scheme liabilities 6.05 5.00

TYTHERINGTON SCHOOL

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2025

18 Pension and similar obligations (Continued)

- 42 -

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality rates.  The
assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

2025 2024
Years Years

Retiring today
- Males 22.70 22.50
- Females 24.40 24.30
Retiring in 20 years
- Males 20.70 20.50
- Females 25.20 25.20

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivities regarding the principal assumptions used to measure the scheme liabilities are set out below:

Change in assumptions at 31 August 2025

0.1% decrease in Real Discount Rate = 2% or £90,000 increase in employer liability
1 year increase in member life expectancy = 4% or £178,000 increase in employer liability
0.1% increase in the Salary Increase Rate = 0% or £3,000 increase in employer liability
0.1% increase in the Pension Increase Rate = 2% or £90,000 increase in employer liability

The academy trust's share of the assets in the scheme 2025 2024
Fair value Fair value

£ £

Equities 2,848,000 2,450,000
Bonds 1,688,000 1,525,000
Property 686,000 601,000
Other assets 52,000 46,000

Total market value of assets 5,274,000 4,622,000
Restriction on scheme assets (832,000) -

Net assets recognised 4,442,000 4,622,000

The actual return on scheme assets was £251,000 (2024: £376,000).

Amount recognised in the statement of financial activities 2025 2024
£ £

Current service cost 286,000 314,000
Interest income (241,000) (210,000)
Interest cost 252,000 235,000

Total amount recognised 297,000 339,000

TYTHERINGTON SCHOOL

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2025

18 Pension and similar obligations (Continued)

- 43 -

Changes in the present value of defined benefit obligations 2025 2024
£ £

At 1 September 2024 4,900,000 4,355,000
Current service cost 286,000 314,000
Interest cost 252,000 235,000
Employee contributions 98,000 102,000
Actuarial gain (1,010,000) (15,000)
Benefits paid (84,000) (91,000)

At 31 August 2025 4,442,000 4,900,000

Changes in the fair value of the academy trust's share of scheme assets
2025 2024

£ £

At 1 September 2024 4,622,000 3,831,000
Interest income 241,000 210,000
Actuarial gain 10,000 166,000
Employer contributions 387,000 404,000
Employee contributions 98,000 102,000
Benefits paid (84,000) (91,000)

At 31 August 2025 5,274,000 4,622,000
Restriction on scheme assets (832,000) -

Net assets recognised 4,442,000 4,622,000

Restriction of pension scheme assets
The net gain recognised on scheme assets has been restricted because the full pension surplus is not
expected to be recovered through refunds or reduced contributions in the future.

TYTHERINGTON SCHOOL

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2025

- 44 -

19 Reconciliation of net income/(expenditure) to net cash flow from operating activities

2025 2024
Notes £ £

Net income/(expenditure) for the reporting period
(as per the statement of financial activities) 142,461 (601,524)

Adjusted for:
Capital grants from DfE and other capital income (29,360) (88,043)